

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5),
 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking from line twenty-
 3 seven (27) the word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
 4 ing: "six (6)", by striking from line twenty-eight (28) the first word
 5 "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "six (6)", by
 6 striking from line twenty-eight (28) the second word "four" and in-
 7 serting in lieu thereof the following: "seven (7)", and by striking
 8 from line twenty-nine (29) the word "five" and inserting in lieu
 9 thereof the following: "seven (7)".

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5),
 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking all of line thirty
 3 (30) after the word "years", by striking all of lines thirty-one (31)
 4 and thirty-two (32) and by striking from line thirty-three (33) the
 5 following: "shall expire in the same year".

Approved April 29, 1965.

CHAPTER 159

MOBILE HOMES

H. F. 467

AN ACT relating to mobile homes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-five D point fourteen
 2 (135D.14), Code 1962, is amended as follows:
 3 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "or
 4 political subdivision of this state".
 5 2. By adding thereto the following new sentence:
 6 "Any mobile home park owned or operated by any agency or depart-
 7 ment of this state shall meet all the requirements of this Act except
 8 those set forth in section one hundred thirty-five D point five
 9 (135D.5)."

Approved June 2, 1965.

CHAPTER 160

MOBILE HOMES

H. F. 484

AN ACT relating to mobile homes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred eighteen (118), Acts of the Six-
 2 tieth General Assembly, is amended as follows:

- 3 1. By inserting in line two (2) of subsection* three (3) after the
4 word "on" the words "or before".
- 5 2. By inserting in line five (5) of section three (3) after the word
6 "paid." the following new sentence:
7 "The semiannual payment of taxes and license may be paid at one
8 time if so desired."
- 9 3. By striking from line fourteen (14) of section three (3) the
10 words "the tenth day of each month" and inserting in lieu thereof the
11 words "the tenth (10th) day of January and July with supplemental
12 monthly reports listing arrivals, departures, and unlicensed mobile
13 homes".

Approved June 3, 1965.

*According to enrolled Act.

CHAPTER 161

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

H. F. 242

AN ACT relating to the state board of health.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-six point one (136.1), Code
2 1962, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
3 "The state board of health shall consist of the following members:
4 nine (9) members learned in health-related disciplines."
5 "The commissioner of public health shall serve as secretary of the
6 board."
- 1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred thirty-six point two (136.2), Code
2 1962, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
3 "All members of the state board of health shall be appointed by the
4 governor and shall serve for a period of three (3) years except the
5 terms of the nine (9) initial appointees shall be as follows:
6 1. Three (3) members shall serve from the effective date of this Act
7 to June 30, 1966.
8 2. Three (3) members shall serve from the effective date of this Act
9 to June 30, 1967.
10 3. Three (3) members shall serve from the effective date of this Act
11 to June 30, 1968.
12 "The governor shall appoint annually successors to the three (3)
13 board members whose terms expire on June 30 of that year. Any va-
14 cancy occurring on the board shall be filled by the governor for the
15 unexpired term of the vacancy."
- 1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred thirty-six point three (136.3), Code
2 1962, is hereby amended as follows:
3 1. By striking from line two (2) the words "an advisory body to"
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the policy making body for".
5 2. By striking from line one (1) of paragraph *d*, subsection two (2)